



Endo Ventures Ltd

Report & Consolidated Financial
Statements

31 December 2021

Contents

Directors' report	2
Statements of comprehensive income	5
Statements of financial position	6
Statements of changes in equity	8
Statements of cash flows	10
Notes to the financial statements	12
Independent auditor's report	42

Directors' report

The directors present their report together with the audited financial statements of Endo Ventures Ltd (the 'company') and the consolidated financial statements of the group for the year ended 31 December 2021.

Principal activities

The company was incorporated on 11 June 2018 and was formed principally to serve as the ultimate holding company of the Endo Group of Companies.

The Endo Group of Companies is composed of Endo Ventures Ltd as the parent company and its direct subsidiaries, including Endo Finance plc (C 89481), Endo Tankers Ltd (C 88663), Endo Properties Limited (C 13033), International Fender Providers Ltd (C 69877) which merged with IFP International Fender Providers Limited (a company registered under the laws of Cyprus with company registration number HE 348221), and indirect subsidiaries including, Intership Management Limited (C 74524), Endo One Maritime Ltd (C 88665), Endo Two Maritime Ltd (C 88666), Endo Three Maritime Ltd (C 88674), Endo Sirocco Maritime Ltd (a company registered under the laws of Cyprus with company registration number HE 419463), Endo Headwind Maritime Ltd (C 93341) and Endo Tailwind Maritime Ltd (C 93340), which are involved in the business of acquiring, financing, managing and chartering commercial vessels, renting of properties and provision of ancillary services, provisioning of ship to ship fendering and bunkering services, management services, sea to shore operations and mooring services.

Dividends

Dividends amounting to € 300,000 (2020: € 100,000) were declared during the year.

Directors

The directors of the company during the year were:

Christopher Frendo
Nicholas Frendo

In accordance with the company's Articles of Association, the present directors remain in office.

Review of business

The Endo Group of Companies generated a total revenue of € 10,905,334 during 2021 (2020: € 9,820,180). Most of the subsidiaries have now been in operation for a full financial year (Endo Sirocco Maritime Ltd and Endo Three Maritime Ltd's operations considered as a whole), as compared to previous year. Therefore, the higher revenue when compared to prior year must also be taken into this context, in addition to the increase in revenues as a result of an increase in operations of the other companies which were operating for a full year during both financial years.

The group's profit before taxation for the year was € 1,046,135 (2020: € 946,804).

The company's profit before taxation for the year was € 729,285 (2020: € 98,372).

The Endo Group of Companies' total equity as at year-end amounted to € 12,550,636 (2020: € 11,565,800), reflecting an increase in retained earnings of € 658,883, and an increase in translation reserve of € 325,953 as compared to 2020. The increase in translation reserve is the result of unrealised foreign exchange adjustments.

The company's total equity as at year-end amounted to € 3,011,863 (2020: € 2,594,570).

The Endo Group of Companies' activities are expected to remain consistent for the foreseeable future.

Disclosure of information to the auditor

At the date of making this report the directors confirm the following:

- As far as each director is aware, there is no relevant information needed by the independent auditor in connection with preparing the audit report of which the independent auditor is unaware, and
- Each director has taken all steps that they ought to have taken as a director in order to make themselves aware of any relevant information needed by the independent auditor in connection with preparing the report and to establish that the independent auditor is aware of that information.

Statement of directors' responsibilities

The Companies Act, Cap 386 requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial period which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the group and company as at the end of the reporting period and of the profit or loss of their operations for that period. In preparing those financial statements, the directors are required to:

- adopt the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the group and company will continue in business;
- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- account for income and charges relating to the accounting period on the accruals basis;
- value separately the components of asset and liability items; and
- report comparative figures corresponding to those of the preceding accounting period.

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the group and company, and to enable them to ensure that the financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act, Cap 386. This responsibility includes designing, implementing and maintaining internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the group and company, and for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Auditor

Grant Thornton have intimated their willingness to continue in office.

A resolution to reappoint Grant Thornton as auditor will be proposed at the forthcoming annual general meeting.

Approved and signed by the directors on 28 April 2022.



Christopher Frendo
Director



Nicholas Frendo
Director

Registered address:
10, Timber Wharf
Marsa MRS 1443
Malta

28 April 2022

Statements of comprehensive income

	Notes	Group		Company	
		2021	2020	2021	2020
		(as restated)			
		€	€	€	€
Revenue	5	10,905,334	9,820,180	-	-
Direct costs		(8,089,624)	(7,326,865)	-	-
Gross profit		2,815,710	2,493,315	-	-
Administrative expenses		(1,051,016)	(1,099,953)	(63,714)	(40,474)
Other income	6	15,741	304,578	-	-
Operating profit (loss)		1,780,435	1,697,940	(63,714)	(40,474)
Finance income	7	-	-	806,624	153,846
Finance costs	7	(734,300)	(751,136)	(13,625)	(15,000)
Profit before tax	8	1,046,135	946,804	729,285	98,372
Tax expense	10	(87,252)	(90,181)	(11,992)	(53,845)
Profit for the year		958,883	856,623	717,293	44,527
Other comprehensive income (loss)					
<i>Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>					
Movement in foreign currency translation reserve		325,953	(404,771)	-	-
		325,953	(404,771)	-	-
Total comprehensive income		1,284,836	451,852	717,293	44,527


Statements of financial position

	Notes	Group		Company	
		2021	2020	2021	2020
		(as restated)			
		€	€	€	€
Assets					
Non-current					
Investment property	12	4,800,000	4,800,000	-	-
Property, plant and equipment	13	19,255,887	18,879,201	-	-
Intangible asset	14	7,116	4,895	-	-
Investment in subsidiaries	15	-	-	2,833,067	2,833,067
Long-term receivables	16	3,254,111	3,047,623	-	-
		27,317,114	26,731,719	2,833,067	2,833,067
Current					
Inventory	17	240,158	-	-	-
Trade and other receivables	16	3,510,542	1,431,013	796,756	100,000
Cash and cash equivalents	18	896,758	2,638,955	16,066	52,290
		4,647,458	4,069,968	812,822	152,290
Total assets		31,964,572	30,801,687	3,645,889	2,985,357

Statements of financial position - continued

	Notes	Group		Company	
		2021	2020	2021	2020
			(as restated)		
		€	€	€	€
Equity					
Share capital	19	2,582,573	2,582,573	2,582,573	2,582,573
Translation reserve		(84,411)	(410,364)	-	-
Retained earnings		8,055,517	7,396,634	429,290	11,997
Revaluation reserve		1,996,957	1,996,957	-	-
Total equity		12,550,636	11,565,800	3,011,863	2,594,570
Liabilities					
Non-current					
Debt securities in issue	20	13,289,900	13,259,886	-	-
Borrowings	21	1,045,283	1,262,762	250,000	250,000
Long-term payables	22	471,440	470,514	-	-
Deferred tax liabilities	23	851,945	863,902	-	-
		15,658,568	15,857,064	250,000	250,000
Current					
Borrowings	21	895,505	1,788,421	-	-
Trade and other payables	22	2,837,584	1,568,407	384,026	140,787
Current tax liability		22,279	21,995	-	-
		3,755,368	3,378,823	384,026	140,787
Total liabilities		19,413,936	19,235,887	634,026	390,787
Total equity and liabilities		31,964,572	30,801,687	3,645,889	2,985,357

The financial statements on pages 4 to 41 were approved, authorised for issue and signed by the directors on 28 April 2022.


Christopher Frendo
Director


Nicholas Frendo
Director

Statements of changes in equity

Group	Share capital €	Translation reserve €	Retained earnings €	Revaluation reserve €	Total €
At 1 January 2020	1,819,530	(5,593)	6,640,011	1,996,957	10,450,905
<i>Transaction with owners:</i>					
Issue of share capital	763,043	-	-	-	763,043
Dividends	-	-	(100,000)	-	(100,000)
	763,043	-	(100,000)	-	663,043
Profit for the year – as previously presented	-	-	1,005,466	-	1,005,466
Movement in foreign currency translation reserve – as previously presented	-	(553,614)	-	-	(553,614)
<i>Prior period adjustment:</i>					
Movement in foreign exchange translation reserve (see note 28)	-	148,843	(148,843)	-	-
Total comprehensive income – as restated	-	(404,771)	856,623	-	451,852
At 31 December 2020 – as restated	2,582,573	(410,364)	7,396,634	1,996,957	11,565,800
At 1 January 2021	2,582,573	(410,364)	7,396,634	1,996,957	11,565,800
<i>Transaction with owners:</i>					
Dividends	-	-	(300,000)	-	(300,000)
	-	-	(300,000)	-	(300,000)
Profit for the year	-	-	958,883	-	958,883
Movement in foreign currency translation reserve	-	325,953	-	-	325,953
Total comprehensive income	-	325,953	958,883	-	1,284,836
At 31 December 2021	2,582,573	(84,411)	8,055,517	1,996,957	12,550,636

Statement of changes in equity – continued

Company	Share capital €	Retained earnings €	Total €
At 1 January 2020	1,819,530	67,470	1,887,000
<i>Transactions with owners:</i>			
Issue of share capital	763,043	-	763,043
Dividends	-	(100,000)	(100,000)
	763,043	(100,000)	663,043
Profit for the year	-	44,527	44,527
At 31 December 2020	2,582,573	11,997	2,594,570
At 1 January 2021	2,582,573	11,997	2,594,570
Dividends	-	(300,000)	(300,000)
Profit for the year	-	717,293	717,293
At 31 December 2021	2,582,573	429,290	3,011,863

Statements of cash flows

	Notes	Group		Company	
		2021	2020	2021	2020
		(as restated)			
		€	€	€	€
Operating activities					
Profit before tax		1,046,135	946,804	729,285	98,372
Adjustments for:					
Depreciation	13	1,614,340	1,305,870	-	-
Amortisation	14	895	583	-	-
Unrealised loss (gain) on foreign exchange		211,023	(123,911)	(1,470)	5,152
Dividends income	7	-	-	(806,624)	(153,846)
Amortisation of bonds issue costs	20	30,014	30,014	-	-
Interest expense	7	734,300	751,136	13,625	15,000
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment		-	(4,766)	-	-
		3,636,707	2,905,730	(65,184)	(35,322)
Changes in working capital:					
Inventories		(240,158)	-	-	-
Trade and other receivables		(2,064,417)	16,939	97,876	91,775
Trade and other payables		1,492,425	(897,004)	43,239	95,887
		2,824,557	2,025,665	75,931	152,340
Interest paid		-	(4,097)	-	-
Taxes paid		(98,927)	(73,725)	-	-
Net cash generated from operating activities		2,725,630	1,947,843	75,931	152,340
Investing activities					
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	13	(1,991,026)	(1,811,449)	-	-
Acquisition of intangible assets	14	(3,116)	(2,285)	-	-
Movements in related parties balances		(206,488)	609,823	-	-
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		-	6,409	-	-
Net cash used in investing activities		(2,200,630)	(1,197,502)	-	-

Statements of cash flows – continued

	Note	Group		Company	
		2021	2020	2021	2020
		(as restated)			
		€	€	€	€
Financing activities					
Movement in bank loans		(203,232)	(149,647)	-	-
Movement in related parties balances		926	105,101	-	-
Interest paid		(734,300)	(747,039)	(13,625)	(15,000)
Dividends paid		(200,000)	(80,000)	(100,000)	(80,000)
Net cash used in financing activities		(1,136,606)	(871,585)	(113,625)	(95,000)
Net movement in cash and cash equivalents		(611,606)	(121,244)	(37,694)	57,340
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year		1,084,252	1,051,138	52,290	102
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		(223,428)	154,358	1,470	(5,152)
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	18	249,218	1,084,252	16,066	52,290

Notes to the financial statements

1 Nature of operations

Endo Ventures Ltd (the ‘company’) was incorporated on 11 June 2018 and was formed principally to serve as the ultimate holding company of the Endo Group of Companies.

The group is principally involved in the business of acquiring, financing, managing and chartering commercial vessels, renting of properties and provision of ancillary services, provisioning of ship to ship fendering and bunkering services, management services, sea to shore operations and mooring services.

2 Basis of preparation

2.1 General information and statement of compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

Endo Ventures Ltd, a private limited liability company, is incorporated and domiciled in Malta. The address of the company’s registered office, which is also its principal place of business is 10 Timber Wharf, Marsa MRS 1443, Malta.

These financial statements consolidate those of the parent company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the ‘group’ and individually as ‘group entities’).

The financial statements of the group have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and as adopted by the European Union (EU), and in accordance with the Companies Act, Cap 386. These consolidated financial statements are filed and are available for public inspection at Malta Business Registry.

The financial statements are presented in euro (€), which is also the functional currency of the company.

2.2 Basis of measurement

Assets and liabilities are measured at historical cost, except for land and buildings forming part of property, plant and equipment and investment property which are stated at their fair values.

3 New or revised standards or interpretations

3.1 New standards adopted as at 1 January 2021

Some accounting pronouncements which have become effective from 1 January 2021 and have therefore been adopted do not have a significant impact on the company’s financial results or position.

3.2 Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been adopted early by the group and company

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, certain new standards, amendments, and interpretations to existing standards have been published by the IASB but are not yet effective and have not been adopted early by the group and company.

Management anticipates that all relevant pronouncements will be adopted in the group's and company's accounting policies for the first period beginning after the effective date of the pronouncement. No new standards, amendments and interpretations are expected to have a material impact on the group's and company's financial statements.

4 Significant accounting policies

4.1 Overall considerations

The financial statements have been prepared using the significant accounting policies and measurement bases summarised below.

The accounting policies are consistent with those applied in previous years.

The financial statements have been prepared using the measurement bases specified by IFRS for each type of asset, liability, income and expense. The measurement bases are described below.

The financial statements are presented in accordance with IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' (Revised 2007). The group has elected to present the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income in one statement.

4.2 Basis of consolidation

The group financial statements consolidate those of the parent company and all of its subsidiary undertakings drawn up to 31 December 2021. Subsidiaries are all entities over which the group has power to control the financial and operating policies.

All transactions and balances between group companies are eliminated on consolidation, including unrealised gains and losses on transactions between group companies. Where unrealised losses on intra-group asset sales are reversed on consolidation, the underlying asset is also tested for impairment from a group perspective. Amounts reported in the financial statements of subsidiaries have been adjusted where necessary to ensure consistency with the accounting policies adopted by the group.

Profit or loss of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are recognised from the effective date of acquisition, or up to the effective date of disposal, as applicable.

4.3 Business combinations

The acquisition of subsidiaries is accounted for by applying the purchase method. The cost of the acquisition is measured at the aggregate of the fair values at the date of exchange of assets less liabilities incurred, and equity instruments issued by the group in exchange for control. Acquisition costs are expensed as incurred.

Any excess of the cost of the business combination over the group's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recognised at the date of acquisition is recognised as goodwill. Goodwill is initially recognised at cost and is subsequently measured at cost less any impairment losses. Any excess of the group's interest in the net fair value of the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the cost of the business combination, after reassessment, is recognised immediately in the statement of comprehensive income.

4.4 Merger and acquisition of entities and businesses under common control

Merger and acquisition of entities under common control are accounted for by applying the pooling of interests method (predecessor accounting). Under this method, the financial statement items of the combining entities for the period in which the combination occurs and for any comparative periods disclosed are included in the financial statements of the company (the acquirer) as if they had been combined from the beginning of the earliest period presented. Any difference between the amount recorded as share capital issued plus any additional consideration in the form of cash or other assets and the amount recorded for the share capital acquired is adjusted against reserves.

4.5 Revenue

Revenue is measured by reference to the fair value of consideration received or receivable by the group for services provided, excluding value-added taxes (VAT) and trade discounts.

To determine whether to recognise revenue, the group follows a 5-step process:

1. Identifying the contract with a customer
2. Identifying the performance obligations
3. Determining the transaction price
4. Allocating the transaction price to the performance obligations
5. Recognising revenue when/as performance obligation(s) are satisfied.

The group enters into transactions involving services. In all cases, the total transaction price for a contract is allocated amongst the various performance obligations based on their relative stand-alone prices. The transaction price for a contract excludes any amounts collected on behalf of third parties, VAT and trade discounts.

Revenue is recognised either at a point in time or over time, when (or as) the group satisfies performance obligations by providing the promised services to the customers.

Revenue is derived from chartering commercial vessels, renting of properties and provision of ancillary services, provisioning of ship to ship fendering and bunkering services, management services, sea to shore operations and mooring services.

Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and the interest rate applicable.

Dividend income from investments is recognised when the dividends are declared.

4.6 Operating expenses

Operating expenses are recognised in profit or loss upon utilisation of the service or at the date of their origin.

4.7 Employee benefits

Contributions towards the state pension in accordance with local legislation are recognised in profit or loss when they are due.

4.8 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs primarily comprise interest on the group's and company's borrowings. Borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred and reported within 'finance costs'.

4.9 Foreign currency translation

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency of the company, using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions (spot exchange rate). Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the remeasurement of monetary items denominated in foreign currency at year-end exchange rates are recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items are not retranslated at year-end and are measured at historical cost (translated using the exchange rates at the transaction date).

Foreign operations

In the group's financial statements, all assets, liabilities and transactions of group entities with a functional currency other than the Euro (€) are translated into € upon consolidation. The functional currencies of entities within the group have remained unchanged during the reporting period.

On consolidation, assets and liabilities have been translated into € at the closing rate at the reporting date. Income and expenses have been translated into € at the average rate over the reporting period. Exchange differences are charged or credited to other comprehensive income and recognised in the currency translation reserve in equity. On disposal of a foreign operation, the related cumulative translation differences recognised in equity are reclassified to profit or loss and are recognised as part of the gain or loss on disposal.

4.10 Investment property

Investment property is property held to earn rentals or for capital appreciation or both. Investment property is recognised as an asset when it is probable that the future economic benefits that are associated with the property will flow to the group, and the cost of the property can be reliably measured. Investment property is initially measured at cost, including transaction costs, less impairment losses.

After initial recognition, investment property is measured using the fair value model, with changes in fair value above the historical cost of the investment property being recognised in a separate component of equity under the heading of revaluation reserve.

Rental income, if any, and operating expenses from investment property are reported with 'revenue' and 'administrative expenses', respectively.

4.11 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment, except for land and buildings, are initially recorded at cost. They are subsequently stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Subsequent to initial recognition, land and buildings are revalued periodically, such that the carrying amount does not differ materially from that which would be determined using fair value at the reporting date. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

Any surpluses arising on revaluation are credited to a revaluation reserve. Any deficiencies resulting from decreases in value are deducted from this reserve to the extent that it is sufficient to absorb them, with any excess charged to profit or loss.

Property, plant and equipment are derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from their use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition represent the difference between the net disposal proceeds, if any, and the carrying amount, and are included in the income statement in the period of derecognition.

Depreciation is provided at rates intended to write off the cost of the assets over their expected useful lives. The annual rates used are as follows:

Improvements	1 - 20% straight line
Vessels	10% straight line
Drydocking	20% straight line
Intermediate drydocking	40% straight line
Fenders	10% straight line
Hardware	25% straight line
Other machinery	20% straight line
Electrical installations	10% straight line
Furniture and fittings	10% straight line
Air conditioner	17% straight line
Lift	17% straight line
Plant and machinery	20% straight line
Hoses	13% straight line
Motor vehicles	20% straight line

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted as appropriate.

4.12 Intangible assets

Intangible assets are initially recorded at cost. They are subsequently stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses.

Intangible assets are derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from their use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition represent the difference between the net disposal proceeds, if any, and the carrying amount, and are included in profit or loss in the period of derecognition.

Amortisation is provided at a rate intended to write off the cost of the assets over their expected useful lives. The annual rate used is as follows:

Website	10% straight Line
---------	-------------------

4.13 Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Cost is determined using the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method. The cost of inventories comprises the invoiced amount of goods and, in general, includes transport and handling fees.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less applicable selling expenses.

4.14 Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the group's and company's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss.

Impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

4.15 Financial instruments

Recognition and derecognition

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the group and company become a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument.

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when the financial asset and all substantial risks and rewards are transferred. A financial liability is derecognised when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or expires.

Classification and initial measurement of financial assets

Except for those trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component and are measured at the transaction price in accordance with IFRS 15, all financial assets are initially measured at fair value adjusted for transaction costs (where applicable).

Financial assets are classified into the following categories:

- amortised cost
- fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), or
- fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

The group and company do not have any financial assets categorised as FVTPL and FVOCI in the periods presented.

The classification is determined by both:

- the entity's business model for managing the financial asset; and
- the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

All income and expenses relating to financial assets that are recognised in profit or loss are presented within 'finance costs' or 'finance income'.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets

Financial assets at amortised cost

Financial assets are measured at amortised cost if the assets meet the following conditions (and are not designated as FVTPL):

- they are held within a business model whose objective is to hold the financial assets and collect its contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial recognition, these are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Discounting is omitted where the effect of discounting is immaterial. The group's and company's cash and cash equivalents and trade and most receivables fall into this category of financial instruments.

Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9's impairment requirements use forward-looking information to recognise expected credit losses – the 'expected credit loss (ECL) model'. Instruments within the scope of the requirements include loans and other debt-type financial assets measured at amortised cost and FVOCI, trade receivables, contract assets recognised and measured under IFRS 15 and loan commitments and some financial guarantee contracts (for the issuer) that are not measured at fair value through profit or loss.

The group and company consider a broad range of information when assessing credit risk and measuring expected credit losses, including past events, current conditions, reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the expected collectability of the future cash flows of the instrument.

In applying this forward-looking approach, a distinction is made between:

- financial instruments that have not deteriorated significantly in credit quality since initial recognition or that have low credit risk ('Stage 1'); and
- financial instruments that have deteriorated significantly in credit quality since initial recognition and whose credit risk is not low ('Stage 2').

'Stage 3' would cover financial assets that have objective evidence of impairment at the reporting date.

'12-month expected credit losses' are recognised for the first category while 'lifetime expected credit losses' are recognised for the second category.

Measurement of the expected credit losses is determined by a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses over the expected life of the financial instrument.

Classification and measurement of financial liabilities

The group's and company's financial liabilities include debt securities in issue, borrowings and trade and other payables.

Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, and, where applicable, adjusted for transaction costs unless the group and company designate a financial liability at fair value through profit or loss.

Subsequently, financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method except for derivatives and financial liabilities designated at FVTPL, which are carried subsequently at fair value with gains or losses recognised in profit or loss (other than derivative financial instruments that are designated and effective as hedging instruments).

Debt issue costs in relation to debt securities in issue are amortised using straight-line method over the period of the debt securities.

All interest-related charges and, if applicable, changes in an instrument's fair value that are reported in profit or loss are included within 'finance costs' or 'finance income'.

4.16 Income taxes

Tax expense recognised in profit or loss comprises the sum of deferred tax and current tax not recognised directly in equity.

Current income tax assets and/or liabilities comprise those obligations to, or claims from, fiscal authorities relating to the current or prior reporting periods, that are unpaid at the reporting date. Current tax is payable on taxable profit, which differs from profit or loss in the consolidated financial statements. Calculation of current tax is based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income taxes are calculated using the liability method on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. However, deferred tax is not provided on the initial recognition of an asset or liability unless the related transaction is a business combination or affects tax or accounting profit. Deferred tax on temporary differences associated with shares in subsidiaries and joint ventures is not provided if reversal of these temporary differences can be controlled by the company and it is probable that reversal will not occur in the foreseeable future.

In addition, tax losses available to be carried forward are assessed for recognition as deferred tax assets.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to apply to their respective period of realisation, provided they are enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that the underlying tax loss or deductible temporary difference will be able to be utilised against future taxable income. This is assessed based on the company's forecast of future operating results, adjusted for significant non-taxable income and expenses and specific limits on the use of any unused tax loss or credit. Deferred tax liabilities are always provided for in full.

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognised as a component of tax income or expense in profit or loss, except where they relate to items that are recognised directly in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the related deferred tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or equity, respectively.

4.17 Equity

Share capital represents the nominal value of shares that have been issued.

Retained earnings include the current and prior year results as disclosed in profit or loss less dividend distributions.

Revaluation reserve represents the surpluses arising on the revaluation of the group's investment property, net of related deferred tax effects.

Dividend distributions payable to equity shareholders are included with short-term financial liabilities when the dividends are approved in the general meeting prior to the end of the reporting period.

All transactions with owners are recorded separately within equity.

4.18 Cash and cash equivalents

In the consolidated statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank, cash held under trustee account and bank overdraft.

In the consolidated statements of financial position, bank overdraft is shown within borrowings under current liabilities.

4.19 Fair value measurement

Fair value of non-financial assets

The group owns land and buildings forming part of property, plant and equipment and investment property, which are measured at fair value (refer to notes 12 and 13).

When measuring fair value, the group uses market observable data as far as possible. Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identified assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure fair value fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

The group recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

4.20 Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognised when present obligations will probably lead to an outflow of economic resources from the group and company and they can be measured reliably. Timing or amount of the outflow may still be uncertain. A present obligation arises from the presence of a legal or constructive commitment that has resulted from past events, such as product warranties, legal disputes or onerous contracts. Restructuring provisions are recognised only if a detailed formal plan for the restructuring has been developed and implemented, or management has at least announced the plan's main features to those affected by it. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Provisions are measured at the estimated expenditure required to settle the present obligation, based on the most reliable evidence available at the reporting date, including the risks and uncertainties with the present obligation. Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. Long term obligations are discounted to their present values, where the time value of money is material.

Any reimbursements that the group and company are virtually certain to collect from a third party with respect to the obligation is recognised as a separate asset. However, this asset may not exceed the amount of the related provision. All provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

No liability is recognised if an outflow of economic resources as a result of present obligations is not probable. Such situations are disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the outflow of resources is remote.

4.21 Significant management judgement in applying accounting policies and estimation uncertainty

When preparing the financial statements, management makes a number of judgements, estimates and assumptions about the recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

Except as disclosed below, in the opinion of the directors, the accounting estimates and judgements made in the course of preparing these financial statements are not difficult, subjective or complex to a degree which would warrant their description as critical in terms of the requirements of IAS 1 (revised).

Estimation uncertainty

Information about estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses is provided below. Actual results may be substantially different.

Useful lives of depreciable assets

Management reviews its estimate of the useful lives of depreciable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of the assets. Uncertainties in these estimates relate to physical wear and tear, technical, technological, or commercial obsolescence.

Impairment of non-financial assets

In assessing impairment, management estimates the recoverable amount of each asset or cash-generating units based on expected future cash flows and uses an interest rate to discount them. Estimation uncertainty relates to assumptions about future operating results and the determination of a suitable discount rate.

Fair value measurement

The fair value of the group's investment property is estimated based on appraisal performed by an independent architect. The significant inputs and assumptions are developed in close consultation with management and in line with similar properties in similar location. The valuation process and fair value changes are reviewed by the directors at each reporting date. Estimated fair values may vary from the actual prices that would be achieved in an arm's length transaction at the reporting date.

5 Revenue

	2021 €	Group 2020 €
Bareboat charter	308,606	307,303
Time charter	6,421,443	4,832,769
Rent receivable	114,455	87,611
Management fees receivable	23,060	23,060
Ship management fees	635,100	636,840
Fendering revenue	3,397,148	3,808,511
Other revenues	5,522	124,086
	10,905,334	9,820,180

6 Other income

	Group	
	2021	2020
	€	€
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	4,766
Income from promise of sale default	-	285,000
Realised gain on foreign exchange differences	13,991	2,763
Other income	1,750	12,049
	15,741	304,578

During 2020, the group recognised other income amounting to € 285,000 as a result of a court judgment in relation to a buyer who defaulted on the promise of sale agreement.

7 Finance income and finance costs

	Group		Company	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	€	€	€	€
Dividend income from subsidiaries	-	-	806,624	153,846
Total finance income	-	-	806,624	153,846
Interest on debt securities in issue	607,500	607,500	-	-
Interest on bank overdraft	-	4,097	-	-
Interest on bank loans	126,800	139,539	-	-
Interest on related party loan	-	-	13,625	15,000
Total finance costs	734,300	751,136	13,625	15,000

8 Profit before tax

Profit before tax is stated after charging (crediting):

	Group		Company	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	€	€	€	€
Auditors' remuneration	36,300	28,000	6,600	6,500
Directors' remuneration	24,000	24,000	-	-
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	1,614,340	1,305,870	-	-
Amortisation of intangible asset	895	583	-	-
Unrealised foreign exchange differences - net	5,010	24,932	(1,470)	5,152

9 Staff costs

	Group		Company	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	€	€	€	€
Wages and salaries	643,301	545,870	38,173	6,089
Social securities	24,508	20,235	2,602	396
Wages recharged	(196,223)	(185,270)	-	-
	471,586	380,835	40,775	6,485

The average number of persons employed by the group and company during the year were:

	Group		Company	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	No.	No.	No.	No.
Operations	6	6	-	-
Administration	5	5	1	1
	11	11	1	1

10 Tax expense

The relationship between the expected tax expense based on the effective tax rate of the group at 35% (2020: 35%) and the actual tax expense recognised in the statements of comprehensive income can be reconciled as follows:

	Group		Company	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	€	€	€	€
Profit before tax	1,046,135	946,804	729,285	98,372
Tax rate	35%	35%	35%	35%
Expected tax expense	(366,147)	(331,381)	(255,250)	(34,430)
Adjustments for:				
Non-deductible expenses	(1,428,530)	(1,180,294)	(27,583)	(17,612)
Non-taxable income	1,752,930	1,658,038	270,327	-
Movement in unrecognised deferred taxes	(40,906)	(282,194)	514	(1,803)
Tax credit relief	-	34,609	-	-
Depreciation of ineligible assets	(24,470)	(597)	-	-
Income subject to different tax rate	8,198	7,629	-	-
Other permanent differences	11,673	4,009	-	-
Actual tax expense	(87,252)	(90,181)	(11,992)	(53,845)
Comprising:				
Current tax expense	(99,210)	(128,048)	-	-
Deferred tax income	11,958	37,867	-	-
Tax at source on dividends	-	-	(11,992)	(53,845)
	(87,252)	(90,181)	(11,992)	(53,845)

See note 23 for information on the group's deferred tax liabilities.

11 Dividends

On 31 December 2021, the company declared dividends of € 300,000 (2020: € 100,000) to its equity shareholders. This represents a payment of € 0.12 per share (2020: € 0.04). Dividends payable outstanding as at year end are included in 'Amounts owed to shareholders' under 'Trade and other payables'.

12 Investment property

Group	Freehold land and buildings €
Cost/revalued amount	
At 31 December 2020 and 2021	4,800,000

The fair value of the investment property of the group as at 31 December 2021 and 2020 is based on the valuations carried out by an independent architect. The architect is qualified and has recent experience in the valuation of properties of similar locations and categories.

Details of the investment property and the information about the fair value hierarchy as at the end of the year is as follows:

Type of property	Date of valuation	Level 2 €
Commercial property	7 August 2020	1,800,000
Commercial property	9 October 2020	260,000
Residential	9 October 2020	2,740,000
Total		4,800,000

There were no transfers between the hierarchy levels during the year.

For investment property categorised under Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy, the following approaches and inputs were used:

Type of property	Valuation technique	Inputs
Commercial property amounting to € 2,060,000	Market approach	The value of the property was based on the selling price of similar commercial property
Residential property amounting to € 2,740,000	Market approach	The value of the property is based on the selling Price of similar residential property

Certain commercial properties under investment property and property, plant and equipment were subject to promise of sale agreement at an agreed price of € 7,200,000. The promise of sale agreement was valid up to 8 March 2020, and by this date the buyer failed to appear on the final deed subject to the agreed conditions. Since the buyer defaulted on the purchase, the deposit related to this promise of sale agreement was recognised as income in prior year.

The rental income earned by the group from its investment property amounted to € 114,455 (2020: € 87,611). Direct operating expenses incurred in relation to the income generating investment property amounted to € 1,301 (2020: € 2,269).

13 Property, plant and equipment

The fair value of the land and buildings of the group as at 31 December 2021 and 2020 is based on the valuation carried out by an independent architect. The architect is qualified and has experience in the valuation of properties of similar locations and categories.

Details of the land and buildings and the information about the fair value hierarchy as at the end of the year is as follows:

Type of property	Date of valuation	Level 2 €
Commercial property	7 August 2020	<u>5,400,000</u>

There were no transfers between the hierarchy levels during the year.

For land and buildings categorised under Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy, the following approach and inputs were used:

Type of property	Valuation technique	Inputs
Commercial property	Market approach	The value of the property was based on the selling price of similar commercial property

The group's property, plant and equipment comprise land and buildings, improvements, vessels, drydocking, fenders, hardware, other machinery, electrical installations, furniture and fittings, air conditioner lift, plant and machinery, hoses and motor vehicles. The carrying amounts can be analysed in the next page.

13 Property, plant and equipment - continued

Group	Land and buildings	Improve-ments	Vessels	Drydocking	Fenders	Hardware	Other machinery	Electrical installations	Furniture and fittings	Air conditioner	Lift	Plant and machinery	Hoses	Motor vehicles	Total
	€	€	€	€	€	€	€	€	€	€	€	€	€	€	€
Cost/revalued amounts															
At 1 January 2020	5,400,000	174,753	13,671,017	112,931	1,044,245	1,028	66,029	69,943	128,856	97,218	29,334	89,124	484,050	60,525	21,429,053
Additions	-	-	1,635,981	136,894	-	677	3,793	-	-	-	-	-	34,104	-	1,811,449
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(9,856)	-	(9,856)
At 31 December 2020	5,400,000	174,753	15,306,998	249,825	1,044,245	1,705	69,822	69,943	128,856	97,218	29,334	89,124	508,298	60,525	23,230,646
At 1 December 2021	5,400,000	174,753	15,306,998	249,825	1,044,245	1,705	69,822	69,943	128,856	97,218	29,334	89,124	508,298	60,525	23,230,646
Additions	-	490	1,817,493	-	-	1,871	51,331	-	-	-	-	33,832	86,009	-	1,991,026
At 31 December 2021	5,400,000	175,243	17,124,491	249,825	1,044,245	3,576	121,153	69,943	128,856	97,218	29,334	122,956	594,307	60,525	25,221,672
Depreciation															
1 January 2020	-	9,054	1,264,130	60,230	769,932	514	54,499	69,943	128,856	97,218	29,334	69,482	447,684	52,912	3,053,788
Charge for the year	-	2,632	1,063,069	49,965	123,827	426	4,765	-	-	-	-	13,534	43,249	4,403	1,305,870
Released on disposal	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(8,213)	-	(8,213)
At 31 December 2020	-	11,686	2,327,199	110,195	893,759	940	59,264	69,943	128,856	97,218	29,334	83,016	482,720	57,315	4,351,445
At 1 January 2021	-	11,686	2,327,199	110,195	893,759	940	59,264	69,943	128,856	97,218	29,334	83,016	482,720	57,315	4,351,445
Charge for the year	-	2,630	1,445,228	49,965	48,455	894	30,164	-	-	-	-	12,874	20,920	3,210	1,614,340
At 31 December 2021	-	14,316	3,772,427	160,160	942,214	1,834	89,428	69,943	128,856	97,218	29,334	95,890	503,640	60,525	5,965,785
Carrying amount															
At 31 December 2020	5,400,000	163,067	12,979,799	139,630	150,486	765	10,558	-	-	-	-	6,108	25,578	3,210	18,879,201
At 31 December 2021	5,400,000	160,927	13,352,064	89,665	102,031	1,742	31,725	-	-	-	-	27,066	90,667	-	19,255,887

Fully depreciated assets on which depreciation was not provided amounted to € 346,805 (2020: € 346,805).

14 Intangible asset

Group	Website
	€
Cost	
At 1 January 2020	3,548
Additions	2,285
At 31 December 2020	5,833
At 1 January 2021	5,833
Additions	3,116
At 31 December 2021	8,949
Depreciation	
At 1 January 2020	355
Charge for the year	583
At 31 December 2020	938
At 1 January 2021	938
Charge for the year	895
At 31 December 2021	1,833
Carrying amount	
At 31 December 2020	4,895
At 31 December 2021	7,116

15 Investment in subsidiaries

	Company
	€
Cost	
At 1 January 2020	2,070,024
Additional investment	763,043
At 31 December 2020	2,833,067
At 1 January/31 December 2021	2,833,067

On 28 April 2020, Endo Properties Ltd issued additional 763,043 ordinary shares of € 1, fully paid up, to the company.

The company has direct, unquoted investments in the following subsidiaries:

Name of company	Description of shares held	% holding		Nature of business
		2021	2020	
Endo Finance p.l.c.	249,998 ordinary shares of € 1 each	99.99	99.99	Financing of companies within the Endo Group of Companies
Endo Tankers Ltd	2,039,240 ordinary shares of USD 1 each	100	100	Holding company of shipping entites
Endo Properties Ltd	774,690 ordinary shares of € 1 each	100	100	Renting of properties and provision of ancillary services
International Fender Providers Ltd	16,000 ordinary shares of € 1 each	100	100	Provision of ship to ship fendering and bunkering services

The company has indirect investments in the companies mentioned below through its investment in Endo Tankers Ltd (ETL) and International Fender Providers Ltd (IFPL).

Name of company	Description of shares held	% holding		Nature of business
		2021	2020	
Endo One Maritime Ltd	2,039,240 ordinary shares of USD 1 each held by ETL	100	100	Chartering of motor vessel
Endo Two Maritime Ltd	12,502,000 ordinary shares of USD 1 each held by ETL	100	100	Chartering of motor vessel
Endo Three Maritime Ltd	2,000 ordinary shares of USD 1 each held by ETL	100	100	Chartering of motor vessel
Endo Sirocco Maritime Ltd	1,000 ordinary shares of USD 1 each held by ETL	100	-	Chartering of motor vessel
Endo Headwind Maritime Ltd	2,000 ordinary shares of USD 1 each held by ETL	100	100	Chartering of motor vessel (non-trading)
Endo Tailwind Maritime Ltd	2,000 ordinary shares of USD 1 each held by ETL	100	100	Chartering of motor vessel (non-trading)
Intership Management Limited	1,200 ordinary shares of € 1 each held by ETL	100	100	Provision of management services
IFP International Fender Providers Ltd	1,000 ordinary shares of € 1 each held by IFPL	-	100	Sea to shore operations, fendering and mooring services

The registered office and principal place of business of all subsidiaries, except for IFP International Fender Providers Ltd, is at 10, Timber Wharf, Marsa MRS 1143, Malta.

The registered office and principal place of business of IFP International Fender Providers Ltd, a company registered under the laws of Cyprus with company registration number HE 348221, is at Greg Tower, floor 2, Florinis 7, 1065 Nicosia, Cyprus.

Cross-border merger by absorption of IFP International Fender Providers Limited

By virtue of section 344 of the Companies Act, Cap 386, International Fender Providers Limited merged with IFP International Fender Providers Limited. On amalgamation taking effect as aforesaid, IFP International Fender Providers Limited ceased to exist without being wound up and its assets and liabilities were taken over by International Fender Providers Ltd.

Since both companies were entities under common control, the provisions of IFRS 3 did not apply. Therefore, the acquisition was accounted for using the pooling of interests method as explained in note 4.4.

16 Trade and other receivables

	Group		Company	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	€	€	€	€
Trade receivables	1,312,658	605,121	-	-
Provision for doubtful debts	(2,208)	(2,288)	-	-
	1,310,450	602,833	-	-
Amounts owed by related parties	5,265,529	3,688,192	796,756	100,000
Accrued income	-	1,700	-	-
Financial assets at amortised cost	6,575,979	4,292,725	796,756	100,000
Prepayments	132,834	77,936	-	-
Advance payments to suppliers	1,814	1,814	-	-
VAT receivable	33,897	83,903	-	-
Other receivables	20,129	22,258	-	-
Total trade and other receivables	6,764,653	4,478,636	796,756	100,000
Comprising:				
Long-term receivables				
Amounts owed by related parties	3,254,111	3,047,623	-	-
	3,254,111	3,047,623	-	-
Trade and other receivables - current	3,510,542	1,431,013	796,756	100,000

The group's amounts owed by related parties include: (i) an amount of € 2,011,418 (2020: € 640,569) which are unsecured, interest free and are repayable within one year; and (ii) an amount of € 3,254,111 (2020: € 3,047,623) which are unsecured, interest free and have no fixed date of repayment.

The company's amounts owed by related parties are unsecured, interest free and repayable within one year.

The carrying values of financial assets at amortised cost are considered a reasonable approximation of fair value.

17 Inventories

	Group	
	2021	2020
	€	€
Spare parts	240,158	-
	240,158	-

18 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statements of financial position and consolidated statements of cash flows include the following components:

	Group		Company	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	€	€	€	€
Cash at bank	896,758	2,638,955	16,066	52,290
Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statements of financial position	896,758	2,638,955	16,066	52,290
Bank overdraft	(647,540)	(1,554,703)	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statements of cash flows	249,218	1,084,252	16,066	52,290

The group and company did not have any restrictions on cash at bank at year end. The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents are considered a reasonable approximation of fair value.

19 Share capital

The share capital of Endo Ventures Ltd consists only of ordinary shares with a par value of € 1. All shares are equally eligible to receive dividends and the repayment of capital and represent one vote at the shareholders' meeting of Endo Ventures Ltd.

	Company	
	2021	2020
	€	€
Shares authorised at 31 December		
2,893,043 ordinary shares of € 1 each	2,893,043	2,893,043
Shares issued and fully paid at 31 December		
2,582,573 ordinary shares of € 1 each	2,582,573	2,582,573

On 28 April 2020, by virtue of a resolution of the shareholders, the company increased its authorised share capital from 2,130,000 ordinary shares of € 1 each to 2,893,043 ordinary shares of € 1 each.

On the same date, the company issued additional 763,043 ordinary share of € 1, fully paid up, to its existing shareholders.

20 Debt securities in issue

	Group	
	2021	2020
	€	€
At 1 January	13,259,886	13,229,872
Bond issue costs amortisation for the year	30,014	30,014
At 31 December	13,289,900	13,259,886
Comprising:		
Falling due after five years	13,289,900	13,259,886
	13,289,900	13,259,886

As at 31 December 2021, the company had a balance of € 13,289,900 (2020: € 13,259,886) from the bond issue of € 13,500,000 4.5% bonds of € 50,000 nominal value each, redeemable at par in 2029. The amount is made up of the bond issue of € 13,500,000 net of the bond issue costs which are being amortised over the lifetime of the bonds. Interest on the bonds is due and payable annually in arrears on 22 March of each year at the above-mentioned rate.

The bonds are guaranteed by three companies forming part of the same group: (i) International Fender Providers Ltd (C 69877), (ii) IFP International Fender Providers Limited (a company registered under the laws of Cyprus with company registration number HE 348221) and (iii) Endo Properties Ltd (C 13033).

As part of a corporate restructuring exercise aimed at streamlining operations, International Fender Providers Ltd (“IFP Malta”) and IFP International Fender Providers Limited (“IFP Cyprus”) were amalgamated by virtue of a cross-border merger by absorption in terms of articles 201I to 201X of the Cyprus Companies Law, Chapter 113 of the laws of Cyprus, and Regulations 1 to 19, as applicable, of the Cross-Border Mergers of Limited Liability Companies Regulations (Subsidiary Legislation 386.12 of the laws of Malta). Specifically, IFP Cyprus was merged, by way of a cross-border merger by absorption, with its holding company IFP Malta, thereby transferring all its rights, assets, obligations and liabilities to IFP Malta and being dissolved without going into liquidation. Upon the merger by absorption taking effect, IFP Malta, as the acquiring company, succeeded to all the rights, assets, obligations and liabilities of IFP Cyprus and, accordingly, directly own the assets and assume the liabilities of IFP Cyprus. The date from which the transactions of IFP Cyprus were treated for tax and accounting purposes as being those of IFP Malta was 1 January 2021.

21 Borrowings

	Group		Company	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	€	€	€	€
Bank overdraft	647,540	1,554,703	-	-
Bank loans	1,293,248	1,496,480	-	-
Loan from subsidiary	-	-	250,000	250,000
Total borrowings	1,940,788	3,051,183	250,000	250,000

	Group		Company	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	€	€	€	€
Comprising:				
Due within one year				
Bank overdraft	647,540	1,554,703	-	-
Bank loans	247,965	233,718	-	-
	895,505	1,788,421	-	-
Due within two and five years				
Bank loans	763,079	787,695	-	-
Loan from subsidiary	-	-	250,000	250,000
	763,079	787,695	250,000	250,000
Due after five years:				
Bank loans	282,204	475,067	-	-
Long-term borrowings	1,045,283	1,262,762	250,000	250,000

Bank overdraft

One of the subsidiaries has a bank overdraft facility of € 2,172,402 (2020: € 2,172,402), equivalent to USD 2,500,000. This facility is secured by a general hypothec over the company's assets, and by guarantees given by a related company. It bears interest at 3.41% (2020: 3.59%) per annum.

Bank loans

The group has total bank loan facilities amounting to € 1,788,891 (2020: € 1,788,891).

One of the subsidiaries has a loan facility of € 1,000,000 (2020: € 1,000,000). The loan is secured by a general hypothec over the company's assets, by a special hypothec over property in Sliema, and by the guarantees given by a related company. It bears interest at 5.4% (2020: 5.4%) per annum. The loan is to be repaid in 8 years through monthly instalments of € 12,800, inclusive of interest.

Another subsidiary has the following loan facilities:

Loan I	bank loan amounting to € 46,057, to be repaid in full by latest 9 January 2026 through monthly instalments of € 2,416, inclusive of interest.
Loan II	bank loan amounting to € 529,879 to be repaid in full by latest 29 October 2029 through monthly instalments of € 5,839, inclusive of interest.
Loan III	bank loan amounting to € 25,832 to be repaid in full by latest 9 March 2022 through monthly instalments of € 1,035, inclusive of interest.
Loan IV	bank loan amounting to € 82,509 to be repaid in full by latest 9 March 2022 through monthly instalments of € 3,579, inclusive of interest.

These bank loans are secured by a general hypothec over the company's assets, by a special hypothec over property in Marsa, by pledges taken over various insurance policies, and by personal guarantees of the shareholders.

Loan I and II bear interest at 5.35% per annum, while loans III and IV bear interest at 4.85% per annum

Loan from subsidiary

The company's loan from a subsidiary is unsecured, bears interest at 5.45% (2020: 6%) per annum and has no fixed date of repayment.

22 Trade and other payables

	Group		Company	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	€	€	€	€
Trade payables	1,775,378	682,301	13,765	8,024
Amounts owed to related parties	633,095	535,754	259,577	102,600
Amounts owed to shareholders	100,000	20,000	100,000	20,000
Accruals	515,534	522,516	8,470	8,260
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost	3,024,007	1,760,571	381,812	138,884
Other payables	38,561	21,084	2,214	1,903
Indirect taxes	46,725	53,838	-	-
Deferred income	199,731	203,428	-	-
Total trade and other payables	3,309,024	2,038,921	384,026	140,787
Comprising:				
Long-term payables				
Amounts owed to related parties	471,440	470,514	-	-
	471,440	470,514	-	-
Trade and other payables - current	2,837,584	1,568,407	384,026	140,787

The group's amounts owed to related parties include: (i) an amount of € 161,655 (2020: € 65,240) which are unsecured, interest free and are repayable within one year; and (ii) an amount of € 471,440 (2020: € 470,514) which are unsecured, interest free and has no fixed date of repayment.

The company's amounts owed to related parties are unsecured, interest free and repayable within one year.

Amounts owed to shareholders are unsecured, interest free and are repayable within one year.

The carrying values of short-term financial liabilities measured at amortised cost are considered a reasonable approximation of fair value. The fair value of long-term financial liabilities measured at amortised cost is not materially different from their carrying amounts.

23 Deferred tax liabilities

Deferred taxes arising from temporary differences can be summarised as follows:

Group	1 January 2021 €	Recognised in profit or loss €	31 December 2021 €
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	44,054	8,673	52,727
Current assets			
Trade receivables	1,708	(935)	773
Unrealised foreign exchange differences	(21,665)	4,220	(17,445)
Revaluation of properties	(888,000)	-	(888,000)
Total	(863,903)	11,958	(851,945)

Deferred taxes for the comparative periods can be summarised as follows:

	1 January 2020 €	Recognised in profit or loss €	31 December 2020 €
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	31,981	12,073	44,054
Current assets			
Trade receivables	4,816	(3,108)	1,708
Unrealised foreign exchange differences	(50,566)	28,902	(21,664)
Revaluation of properties	(888,000)	-	(888,000)
Total	(901,769)	37,867	(863,902)

Refer to note 10 for information on the group's and company's tax expense.

24 Related party transactions

Related parties include its subsidiaries, companies under common control, shareholders, directors and key management personnel.

Unless otherwise stated, none of the transactions incorporate special terms and conditions and no guarantee was given or received. Transactions with related companies are generally effected on a cost plus basis. Outstanding balances are usually settled in cash. Amounts owed by/to related parties are shown separately in notes 16, 21 and 22. Directors' remuneration is disclosed in note 8.

Details of related party transactions between the group and company and its related companies are disclosed below.

24.1 Transactions with related parties

Group	2021	2020
	€	€
Revenue	3,799,530	1,494,456
Management fee receivable	23,606	-
Directors' fees recharged from other related parties	103,655	103,596
Salaries recharged from other related parties	35,883	31,448
Purchases from other related parties	946,377	1,620,297
Expenses recharged (to) from other related parties	46,415	(18,516)
Company	2021	2020
	€	€
Dividend income from a subsidiary	806,624	153,846
Interest paid on loan due to subsidiary	13,625	15,000

25 Contingent liabilities

As at 31 December 2021, the group had guarantees in favour of related parties amounting to € 4,033,223 (2020: € 3,729,797).

26 Risk management objectives and policies

The group and company are exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk through its use of financial instruments, which result from both its operating and investing activities. The group's and company's risk management is coordinated by the directors and focuses on actively securing the group's and company's short to medium term cash flows by minimising the exposure to financial risks.

The most significant financial risks to which the group and company are exposed are described below. See also note 26.5 for a summary of the group's and company's financial assets and liabilities by category.

26.1 Credit risk

The group's and company's exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognised at the end of the reporting period, as summarised below:

	Group		Company	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	€	€	€	€
Classes of financial assets - carrying amounts				
Financial assets at amortised cost:				
- Trade receivables (net)	1,310,450	602,833	-	-
- Amounts owed by related parties	5,265,529	3,688,192	796,756	100,000
- Accrued income	-	1,700	-	-
- Cash and cash equivalents	896,758	2,638,955	16,066	52,290
	7,472,737	6,931,680	812,822	152,290

The group and company continuously monitor defaults of counterparties, identified either individually or by group, and incorporate this information into their credit risk controls. The group's and company's policy is to deal only with creditworthy counterparties.

The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the consolidated financial statements represents the group's and company's maximum exposure to credit risk. None of the group's and company's financial assets is secured by collateral or other credit enhancements.

Trade receivables

To determine the expected credit losses of trade receivables, the group prepared a provision matrix based on the group's historically observed default rates over the expected life of the trade receivables adjusted for forward-looking estimates. Thereafter, at each reporting date, the default of rates and any changes in the forward-looking estimates analysis will be updated.

The group has also taken into consideration the financial position of, and risk exposure to large customers in order to determine whether the group's credit risk has increased as a result of the pandemic. There are no particular indicators that suggest that the assessment of the expected credit risk model adopted by the group materially varies from expectations of collectability and previous patterns of payments from such customers.

On the above basis, the expected credit loss for trade receivables as at 31 December 2021 and 2020 was determined as follows:

31 December 2021	Current	1 - 30 days	31 - 60 days	61 - 90 days	More than 90 days	Total
Expected credit loss rate (%)	0.3% - 0.4%	0.6% - 0.8%	1.1%	1.5%	4.9% - 5.0%	
Gross carrying amount (€)	788,317	264,730	92,705	-	166,906	1,312,658
Lifetime expected credit loss	2,422	1,761	1,018	-	8,185	13,386

31 December 2020	Current	1 - 30 days	31 - 60 days	61 - 90 days	More than 90 days	Total
Expected credit loss rate (%)	0.3% - 0.4%	0.6% - 0.8%	1.1%	1.5%	4.9% - 5.0%	
Gross carrying amount (€)	348,514	237,711	8,339	-	10,557	605,121
Lifetime expected credit loss	1,089	1,889	96	-	530	3,604

For the calculated expected credit losses, no adjustment has been made since the amount was not material. All receivables that have shown objective evidence of impairment have been provided for in full.

Amounts owed by related parties

To determine the expected credit losses of amounts owed by related parties, the group and company used a credit risk assessment model by taking into consideration the probability of default for each counterparty in which they have a financial exposure and the loss given default i.e., the maximum loss in the event that the counterparty fails to settle the obligation.

The model is based on the 'Capital, Assets, Management, Earnings and Liquidity' Model (C-A-M-E-L) approach, whereby reasoned weights are allocated to each of the variables as measured by information extracted from financial reports, as well as relevant non-financial information.

Each component of the C-A-M-E-L model is assigned a percentage weight and score. The assigned percentage weight and score are multiplied to obtain the weighted score for each component. The weighted scores are then added up to obtain the credit risk assessment score. As practical as possible, each component of the C-A-M-E-L assessment was compared and benchmarked with peer companies within Europe.

The credit risk assessment is adjusted to include forward-looking macroeconomic indicators. Macroeconomic factors affect the current and future performance of the company. The most influential factors are GDP growth, unemployment rate (positively correlated) and inflation (negatively correlated).

Following the results of the credit risk assessment adjusted for the macroeconomic factors, this score is then assigned a probability of default estimated based on exchange listed firms in various economies over a period of 30 years.

The resulting expected credit loss was not material. Therefore, no adjustment has been made in these financial statements.

Other financial assets at amortised cost

Other financial assets at amortised cost include cash and cash equivalents.

At 31 December 2021, cash and cash equivalents of the group and company amounting to € 896,758 (2020: € 2,638,955) and € 16,066 (2020: € 52,290), respectively, are held with counterparties with credit ratings of A-1 to A-3 and are callable on demand. Management considers the probability of default to be close to zero as the counterparties have a strong capacity to meet their contractual obligations in the near term. As a result, no loss allowance has been recognised based on 12 month expected credit losses as any such impairment would be insignificant to the group and company.

26.2 Liquidity risk

The group's and company's exposure to liquidity risks arises from its obligations to meet financial liabilities, which comprise debt securities in issue, borrowings and trade and other payables. Prudent liquidity risk management includes maintaining sufficient cash and committed credit facilities to ensure the availability of an adequate amount of funding to meet the entity's obligations when they become due.

The group and company monitor its cash flow requirements on a daily basis and ensure that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational expenses including the servicing of financial obligations.

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities measured at amortised cost including estimated future interest payments:

Group	Carrying amount €	Contractual cash flows €	Within 1 year €	Within 2 to 5 years €	More than 5 years €
At 31 December 2021					
Bank overdraft	647,540	647,540	647,540	-	-
Bank loans	1,293,248	1,498,462	310,322	906,036	282,204
Debt securities in issue	13,289,900	17,904,375	607,500	1,822,500	15,474,375
Trade payables	1,775,378	1,775,378	1,775,378	-	-
Amounts owed to related parties	633,095	633,095	161,655	471,440	-
Amounts owed to shareholders	100,000	100,000	100,000	-	-
Accruals	515,534	515,534	515,534	-	-
	18,254,695	23,074,384	4,117,929	3,199,976	15,756,579

	Carrying amount €	Contractual cash flows €	Within 1 year €	Within 2 to 5 years €	More than 5 years €
At 31 December 2020					
Bank overdraft	1,554,703	1,554,703	1,554,703	-	-
Bank loans	1,496,480	1,801,174	308,023	972,610	520,541
Debt securities in issue	13,259,886	18,511,875	607,500	1,822,500	16,087,875
Trade payables	682,301	682,301	682,301	-	-
Amounts owed to related parties	537,754	537,754	65,240	470,514	-
Amounts owed to shareholders	20,000	20,000	20,000	-	-
Accruals	522,516	522,516	522,516	-	-
	18,073,640	23,630,323	3,760,283	3,265,624	16,608,416

Company	Carrying amount €	Contractual cash flows €	Within 1 year €	Within 2 to 5 years €	More than 5 years €
At 31 December 2021					
Loan from subsidiary	250,000	250,000	-	250,000	-
Trade payables	13,765	13,765	13,765	-	-
Amounts owed to related parties	259,577	259,577	259,577	-	-
Amounts owed to shareholders	100,000	100,000	100,000	-	-
Accruals	8,470	8,470	8,470	-	-
	631,812	631,812	381,812	250,000	-

At 31 December 2020					
Loan from a subsidiary	250,000	250,000	-	250,000	-
Trade payables	8,024	8,024	8,024	-	-
Amounts owed to related parties	102,600	102,600	102,600	-	-
Amounts owed to shareholders	20,000	20,000	20,000	-	-
Accruals	8,260	8,260	8,260	-	-
	388,884	388,884	138,884	250,000	-

26.3 Foreign currency risk

Most of the group's transactions are carried out in Euros. Exposure to currency exchange rates arise from the group's purchases from foreign suppliers, sales to foreign customers and bank overdraft, which are denominated in US-dollars (USD).

Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated into Euro at the closing rate, are as follows:

Group	USD	
	2021 €	2020 €
Financial assets	298,847	417,367
Financial liabilities	(647,540)	(1,554,702)
Short-term exposure	(348,693)	(1,137,335)

On the basis of the average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months, if the Euro had strengthened or weakened against the USD by 4% (2020: 2%) then this would have had the following impact on the net result for the year.

Group	USD	
	2021 €	2020 €
Net result for the year	+/- 13,948	+/- 22,747

v

Exposure to foreign exchange rates varies during the year depending on the volume of transactions in foreign currencies. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the group's exposure to currency risk.

The company does not have significant foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities at the end of the financial reporting period under review. Consequently, the company is not materially exposed to foreign currency risk.

26.4 Interest rate risk

The group's and company's exposure to interest rate risk is limited to the variable interest rates on borrowings.

The following calculation illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of + or - 100 basis points. This change is considered by management to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculation is based on the group's and company's financial instruments held at each reporting date. All other variables are held constant.

In such circumstances, the potential impact of the shift in interest rates with effect from the beginning of the year on the net results of the group for the reporting periods presented would be -/+ € 19,408 (2020: € 30,512).

The company's exposure to interest rate risk is limited since its borrowings are at fixed interest rate.

26.5 Summary of financial assets and liabilities by category

The carrying amounts of the group's and company's financial assets and liabilities as recognised at the reporting dates under review may also be categorised as follows. See note 4.15 for explanations about how the category of financial instruments affects their subsequent measurement.

	Group		Company	
	2021 €	2020 €	2021 €	2020 €
Non-current assets				
Financial assets at amortised cost:				
- Amounts owed by related parties	3,254,111	3,047,623	-	-
	3,254,111	3,047,623	-	-
Current assets				
Financial assets at amortised cost:				
- Trade receivables	1,310,450	602,833	-	-
- Amounts owed by related parties	2,011,418	640,569	796,756	100,000
- Accrued income	-	1,700	-	-
- Cash and cash equivalents	896,758	2,638,955	16,066	52,290
	4,218,626	3,884,057	812,822	152,290

	Group		Company	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	€	€	€	€
Non-current liabilities				
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:				
- Debt securities in issue	13,289,900	13,259,886	-	-
- Borrowings	1,045,283	1,262,762	250,000	250,000
- Amounts owed to related parties	471,440	470,514	-	-
	14,806,623	14,993,162	250,000	250,000
Current liabilities				
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:				
- Borrowings	895,505	1,788,421	-	-
- Trade payables	1,775,378	682,301	13,765	8,024
- Amounts owed to related parties	161,655	65,240	259,577	102,600
- Amounts owed to shareholders	100,000	20,000	100,000	20,000
- Accruals	515,534	522,516	8,470	8,260
	3,448,072	3,078,468	381,812	138,884

27 Capital management policies and procedures

The group's and company's capital management objectives are to ensure their ability to continue as a going concern and to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing services commensurately with the level of risk, and maintaining an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the group and company may adjust the amount of dividends paid, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The group and company monitor the level of debt, which includes trade and other payables less cash and cash equivalents, against total capital on an ongoing basis.

28 Prior year adjustment

In 2020, the group had erroneously considered an amount of foreign exchange difference arising from related party balances outside the group as part of translation reserve. Hence, a prior period adjustment was made to correct the balances. The effect of this restatement on these consolidated financial statements is summarised below:

	2020 As originally reported	Adjustment	2020 As restated
	€	€	€
At 31 December			
Statement of financial position			
Equity:			
Translation reserve	(559,207)	148,843	(410,364)
Retained earnings	7,545,477	(148,843)	7,396,634

	2020 As originally reported €	Adjustment €	2020 As restated €
Statement of comprehensive income			
Profit or loss:			
Administrative expenses	(1,075,021)	(24,932)	(1,099,953)
Other income	428,489	(123,911)	304,578
	<hr/>		
Other comprehensive income:			
Movement in foreign currency translation reserve	(553,614)	148,843	(404,771)
	<hr/>		

29 Post reporting date events

No adjusting or significant non-adjusting events have occurred between the end of the reporting period and the date of authorisation by the board.

Independent auditor's report

To the shareholders of Endo Ventures Ltd

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Endo Ventures Ltd set out on pages 4 to 41 which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021, and the income statement, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the group and the company as at 31 December 2021, and of their financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union (EU), and have been properly prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act, Cap. 386 (the "Act").

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the group and the company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements of the Accountancy Profession (Code of Ethics for Warrant Holders) Directive issued in terms of the Accountancy Profession Act, Cap. 281 that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Malta. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors' report shown on pages 2 to 4 which we obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

With respect to the directors' report, we also considered whether the directors' report includes the disclosures required by Article 177 of the Act.

Based on the work we have performed, in our opinion:

- the information given in the directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the directors' report has been prepared in accordance with the Act.

In addition, in light of the knowledge and understanding of the group and the company and their environment obtained in the course of the audit, we are required to report if we have identified material misstatements in the directors' report and other information that we obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of those charged with governance for the financial statements

The directors are responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the EU and are properly prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Act, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the group's and the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors are responsible for overseeing the group's and the company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with the ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the group's and the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the group and the company to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

We also have responsibilities under the Companies Act, Cap 386 to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept;
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

We have nothing to report to you in respect of these responsibilities.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Sharon Causon.



Sharon Causon (Partner) for and on behalf of
GRANT THORNTON

Fort Business Centre
Triq L-Intornjatur, Zone 1
Central Business District
Birkirkara CBD 1050
Malta

28 April 2022